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SCHOOLS: rnterpreta"tion of meaning of " inciden~al expenses " 
as same appears i n Section l3a, Laws of Mi ssour i , 
1~39 , page '118 . 

J anuary 5, 1940 
/\c 

\ Fl LED 
Mr. Ol!tet Foley 
County ~uperintendent 
Howard County Public Schools 
Fayette, JUssouri 

Dear Sita 

we are i n receipt of your letter of January 1, 
1940, where i n you states as f ollowss 

"In re a H. B. 370 revising section 
l3a, 1931 School Law, f ound on page 
718 Lawa of 1.1issouri , 1939 a 

Beginning on line number nine ( 9 ) -~, 
and maintenance s hall be construed 
as i ncluding only teachera' wages 
and incidental expensesa 

The question arises just what i tet:1a 
shall be called incidental e.xpenses1? 
Would you claaa: painting exterior, 
paper i ng or paint ing lnterior, r epdr­
i ng schoolhouse in general, stoves or 
heaters or tho vurchaae of a8I:le, rei"" 
pairing or bui lding outbui ldings, 
putti ng in electric light s under REjA, 
changing t he light ing f r<n cross lights, 
etc. a s falli ng under this section?• 

L~ws of t,, i s aour1, 1939, Section 13a, pag, '718 ,. to 
which yqu r~fer, pro vides i n parta 

" -... ·.4' ·.~ ·.~ "" mai ntenance shall be 
cons trued a s :...ncluding only t ea­
chers • wages and incidental ex­
penses: * ~ * * *" 

r, ebster' s ltew I nternati onal Dicti onary, Second 
Edition, defines the term "incidental• ass 

•w ~ ~ * * casual; hence not of prime 
concern J subordinateJ aa, an 1nc1de~ 
t a l expense . 
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runk and WagnaJ.l' s fl ew Standard l·1ctionary of the 
~lish Language defines the term: 

·~ w w * * especially a minor or 
casual expense or 1 tem: * w ~ * -.~ " 

There is a well-defined rule ot statutorv construction 
that non-technical words in a statute are to be cons trued 
in t heir plain and usual sense. Kinyon v. KinJon, 71 s. w. 
(2d) 78, 230 Mo. App, 623. 

Applying the above rule, we are of the opinion that 
the words " i ncidental expenses", as used in Section 13a, 
supra, 81Uthor1ze the expenditu:t.•e of tunda for only minor 
and casual expenses and do not permit expend1tu.rea tor 
"pai nti ng exterior, papering or pai ntLng i nterior, repairing 
schoolhouse i n general, stoves or heaters or the ~urcbase 
of same, r epairing or building outbuildings, putting in 
electric lights under .\EA or changing t he ligh ting from 
crosa lighta,.• 

Respect fully aubcitted, 

11/U t'/AS:::E~.1Atf 
Assistant Attorne7 General 

APPROVEDia 

t't . J . BURKE 
(Acting) Attorney General 

WJ BsVC 


